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RECEIVED
BEFORE THE OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION MAR 12 2013
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO
COGCC

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF AXIA ) CAUSE NO. 540
ENERGY, LLC FOR AN ORDER TO POOL ALL)

INTERESTS IN APPROXIMATE 2280-ACRE UNIT ) DOCKET NO. 1303-UP-54
IN SECTIONS 27, 28, 33 AND 34 TOWNSHIP 8)

NORTH, RANGE 91 WEST, 6TH P.M., UNNAMED )

FIELD, MANCOS AND NIOBRARA FORMATIONS, )

MOFFAT COUNTY, COLORADO ) ORIGINAL

REQUEST FOR RECOMMENDATION OF
APPROVAL OF APPLICATION WITHOUT A HEARING

Axia Energy, LLC (“Applicant”), by and through its undersigned attorneys, hereby
requests pursuant to Rule 511.a. of the Rules and Regulations of the Colorado Qil and Gas
Conservation Commission for the Director to recommend approval of its January 24, 2013, amended
January 31, 2013, verified application, (“Application”} and the supporting exhibits without a hearing.

Applicant requests that the above-captioned matter be approved based upon: (i) the
merits of the Application, and (ji) Applicant’s sworn written testimony verifying sufficient facts along
with exhibits that adequately support the relief requested in the Application. To Applicant's
information and belief, no protests were timely filed in this matter.

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that its request for a recommendation for approval of
its Application without a hearing be granted.

DATED this 12th day of March, 2013.
Respectfully submitted,

AXIA ENERGY, LLC

oD G Lok

Jamie L. J

Gregory J. Nlbert Jr.

Beatty & Wozniak, P.C.
Attornexs for Applicant
216 16™ Street, Suite 1100

Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 4074499




Axia Energy,
LLC

00000000000




AXIA ENERGY, LLC
Tab McGinley — Land Testimony

Cause 540; Docket No. 1303-UP-54
Pooling Application — Mancos-Niobrara Formations
Unnamed Field, Moffat County, Colorado

March 2013 Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation Commission Hearing

My name is Tab McGinley, and | am currently employed as Vice President of Land for
Axia Energy, LLC (“Applicant”). | graduated from Rice University in Houston, Texas in 1983
with a degree in Energy Land Management. | have over 29 years of experience in oil and gas
land work. | have worked directly or in a supervisory role with the properties that are subject of
this matter.

In support of Applicant’s application (“the Application”) and my sworn testimony herein, |
have prepared six (6) exhibits. This testimony and exhibits provide the supporting basis for
approval of the Applicant’s request for an order pooling all interests in the wellbore spacing unit
comprised of the following lands:

Township 8 North, Range 91 West, 6™ P.M.
Section 27; ALL

Section 28: N¥., NE¥ASWY4, $128WYi, SEV,
Section 33: N4, N¥%.SY:

Section 34: N5, N:5%%, SVSEY:

Containing 2,280.00 acres, more or less
Moffat County, Colorado.,

1. Exhibit No. 1
Exhibit No. 1 is the Well Location Certificate that shows the location of the Bulldog 27-
41H-891 Well (*Well") to be drilled on the subject lands.

2. Exhibit No. 2
Exhibit No. 2 is a list of all owners of an oil and gas interests in the tracts to be pooled.
In addition to the working interest owners and unleased mineral owners, the notice was
provided to leased mineral (royalty) owners who do not receive offers to lease or
participate under Rule 530.

3. Exhibit No. 3
Exhibit No. 3 is an example of the offer letter sent to working interest owners pursuant to
Rule 530. The letters were sent to the last known address (where available) of these
paities. The letter offered the parties the opportunity to participate in the drilling and
completion operations of the Well by paying a proportionate share of such costs.

4. Exhibit No. 4
Exhibit No. 4 is a copy of an Authority for Expenditure (“AFE”) which was sent by
Applicant to the working interest owners and/or unleased mineral interest owners.
This AFE is a fair and reasonable estimate of the costs of the drilling and completion
operations of the Well.
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5. Exhibit No. 5
Exhibit No. 5 is a copy of the form of lease which was sent by Applicant to the unleased

mineral interest owners. The form of lease is reasonable and is customary for this area
of Colorado.

6. Exhibit No. 6

Exhibit No. 8 is an example of the offer letter sent to unleased mineral interest owners
pursuant to Rule 530. The letters were sent to-the last known address (where available) of
these parties. The letter offered the paries the opportunity to lease their mineral interests to
Applicant and such offer is fair and reasonable for the Application Lands.

Based upon examination of relevant contracts and records, all owners of an oil and gas
interest in the fracts to be poaled (who could be located by Applicant) received timely notice of
the Application. In addition, at least thirty {30) days will have elapsed prior to the hearing on this
matter since the information required by Rule 530 was provided to those interested parties
entifled to such offers to lease or to parficipate in the Well. To date, Applicant has been unable
{o obtain & lease or other agreement fo participate in the Well from one or more parties listed on
Exhibit No. 2 (hereafter "nonconsenting parties”).

Accordingly, Applicant requests that its Application be approved without the necessity of
a hearing, that ali interests in the drilling and spacing unit be pooled, including any subsequent
operations to develop the Mancos and Niobrara Formations, and that any non-consenting
parties be made subject to the cost recovery provisions of the applicable stalute,

Affirmation

The matters described herein were all conducted under my direction and control, To the
best of my knowledge and belief, all of the matters set forth herein and in the exhibits are true,

correct, and accurate. /L N
A%

Tab McGinley g
Vice President of Land
Axia Energy, LLC

STATE OF COLORADO )
) ss.
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )

The, foregoing instrument was subscribed and sworn to before me this Z[é{day of
MMQ&L_. 2013, by Tab McGinley, as Vice President of Land for Axia Energy, LLC.

Witness my hand and official seal.

[SEAL)
My commission expires: é’/ 7’! I" /

otary Public
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Tab McGinley
2993 South Milwaukee Circle, Denver CO 80210
Email: tmcginley(@axiaenergy.com
Phone (720) 371-6473

Professional Experience

Axia Energy, LLC
Vice President of Land
October 2010 to Present, Denver, CO

¢ Currently working projects in Piceance and Sand Wash Basins of Colorado and Uinta
Basin of Utah

Ultra Resources, Inc,
Land Manager
May 2005 to April 2010, Englewood, CO
* Managed assets in Pinedale & Jonah Fields of Wyoming and Marcellus Shale play in
Pennsylvania

Bill Barrett Corporation
Senior Landman
July 2002 to May 2005, Denver, CO

® Assembled projects and initjated drilling programs in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota,
Utah, and Wyoming

The St. Croix Group
Land Manager and Working Interest Partner,

Manager of Operations/Corporate Secretary for St. Croix Operating Inc.
1989 to 2002, Denver, CO

* Assembled, marketed, negotiated, and conducted closings on over 50 drilling,
exploratory, seismic, and producing projects and properties located in Louisiana, Utah,
Wyoming, North and South Dakota, Montana, and Colorado

* Acted as Corporate Secretary and Manager of Operations for St. Croix Operating Inc.

Stephen Smith, Inc.
Staff Landman
1986 to 1989, Denver, CO

* Staff Landman for Independent Oil Producer working in California, Louisiana, North
Dakota, Wyoming, Utah, and Oklahoma Panhandle.

McGinley Resume Page 1 of 2




Professional Experience (Continued)

Murff F. Bledsoe, LIl
Independent Lease Broker
1984 to 1986, Houston, TX and Denver, CO

¢ Ran title and bought leases in South Texas, East Texas, Western Louisiana, North
Dakota, Nebraska, and Western Wyoming

Professional Affiliations ,
2008 to 2010 Former Board Member of Petroleum Association of Wyoming (PAW)
e 2009 to 2010 Former Board Member of Marcellus Shale Coalition
[ ]

2002 to 2005 Member of Uintah Basin Advisory Committee (UBAC) for [IPAMS; former
chairman of Energy Days, an annual IPAMSs event held in Vernal Utah.

* 2000 to 2004 Former Board Member and Sponsorship Chairman, Denver Prospect Fair
& Technafest, an annual event held at the Colorado Convention Center in Denver, CO
1986 to present Member of American Association of Professional Landmen

1986 to present Member, former Vice President & Treasurer, Denver Association of
Petroleum Landmen

Education

* 1983 B.A Energy Land Management, Rice University, Houston, Texas

McGinley Resume Page 2 of 2
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EXHIBIT NO. 2 - INTERESTED PARTIES

AXIA ENERGY, LLC
1430 LARIMER STREET, SUITE 400
DENVER, CO 80202

OXY USA INC.
5 GREENWAY PLAZA, SUITE 110
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77046

BREYER, LLC
PO BOX 628
HAYDEN, CO, 81638-0628

CATHLEEN M. LEACH
1365 CAMBRIDGE DR
VENICE, FL 34293-2810

JAMES P. HASKINS
113 BAYTREE DR
SPRING CREEK, NV, 89815

MICHAEL & KEVIN VIDETICH
920 DIAMOND 8T
LEADVILLE, CO 80461

THE PRAIRIE ROST ULTRA TRUST, C/O
JOHN H. BRANNON

54318 HIGHWAY 318

MAYBELL, CO 81640

WILLIAM B. BARTLETT JR. & ANNA Q.
BARTLETT REVOCABLE TRUST

237 E1300 N

RUPERT, ID, 83350

ALEXANDRA BUTLER
PO BOX 1304
CRAIG, CO 81625

LACKNER, CHARLES WILLIAM &
MARY JANINE

600 APPALOOSA CIRCLE
RENO, NV, 89508

SUSAN D. JUBA
1613 KINGSROYAL BLVD
PUEBLO, CO 81005

RICHARD G. ORESEKY
1613 KINGSROYAL BLVD

PUEBLO, CO 81005

MICHAEL J. ORESKEY
1948 CRESTED BUTTE COURT
LOVELAND, CO 805358

BADGER, BRIAN S & MARLENE S
125 OLD ORCHARD RD,
DILLSBURG, PA, 17019

PAULE S HEWLETT
1736 NICHOLSON STREET
HOUSTON, TX 77008

STEWART FAMILY TRUST DTD 09/28/06
2405 ST, MARY'S DRIVE
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84108

GARY L WIXOM, TRUSTEE
1737 NALULU PLACE
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96821

DAVID R OLSEN
389 ISLE COURT
PALM BEACH GARDEN, FL 33418
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DEAN R WIXOM,

639 PINE STREET, MONTEREY, CA 93940

DEEP CREEK INVESTMENTS, A UTAH
GENERAL PARTNERSHIP

2400 SUNNYSIDE AVENUE

SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84108

JENCAR, LTD., AUTAH
LIMITED PATNERSHIP
1777 SOUTH 2600 EAST
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84108

MCMURRAY INVESTMENT COMPANY
5335 ROSELEAF DRIVE
MURRAY, UT 84123

ANN W LAMBERT
3375 CHEROKEE LANE
PROVO, UT 84601

JANET E OLSEN
1746 NORTH 900 EAST
NORTH OGDEN, UT 84414

KENT S OLSEN,
7065 SOUTH PENROSE COURT
LITTLETON, CO 80122

NORMAN SHEYA
361 BAY VIEW TERRACE
COSTA MESA, CA 92627

MICHELLE S LAVIN
14631 MIMOSA LANE
TUSTIN, CA 92780

SMITH MINERALS, LTD., A COLORADO
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

119 MARSHALL JOHNSON AVENUE SOUTH

PORT LAVACA, TX 77879

WILLIAM K. & DAVID C. LATHAM
4425 OTIS COURT
CARMICHAEL, CA 85608

MARILYN C. & RICHARD R. MONTGOMERY

505 33 RD
CLIFTON, CO 81520

CAROLE M. & KENNETH J. TRITZ
1187 SEQUERRA LANE
BROOMFIED, CO 80020

CHARLES WILLIAM LACKNER & MARY
JANINE

600 APPALOOSA CIRCLE

RENGC, NV, 89508

BRIAN M. LEACH
BOX 531, BODEGA BAY
CA 94923

PATRICIA JEAN LEACH
HCR4, BOX 911
FORKS OF SALMON, CA 96031

LITTLE SNAKE FIELD OFFICE
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
ATTENTION: MARTY O'MARA

455 EMERSON STREET

CRAIG, COLORADO 81625

JEFF COMSTOCK
MOFFAT COUNTY
221 WVICTOR WAY, SUITE 130
CRAIG, CO 81625
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KENT KUSTER

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT
4300 CHERRY CREEK DRIVE SOUTH
DENVER, CO 80246-1530

MICHAEL WARREN

ENERGY LIAISON

COLORADO PARKS AND WILDLIFE
NORTHWEST REGIONAL OFFICE
711 INDEPENDENT AVE.

GRAND JUNCTION, CO 81505
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EXHIBIT NO. 3 - OFFER LETTER TO WORKING INTEREST OWNERS

AXIA
VIA CERTIFIED RECEIPT MAIL
[DATE]
[WORKING INTEREST OWNER]

Re: Bulldog Well — Mancos and Niobrara Formations

Township North. Range West, 6 PM.
Section __:
Section _:
Moffat County, CO

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Further to correspondence you have received, Axia Energy, LLC (“Axia”) is in the process of forming the
Bulldog exploratory drilling and spacing vnit (“Unit™) on the above described lands for the
drilling of the Bulidog horizontal well (“Well”) in order to test the Mancos and Niobrara
formations. As depicted on the enclosed plat, our proposed Ungits vary in size based upon the planned length
of the lateral postion of our weltbore. In general, our fotal vertical depths are in the 10,000 to 11,000 foot
range plos up to a 9,000 lateral. Axia bas filed an application with the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation
Commission (“COGCC™) to form this Unit. If approved by the COGCC, the Unit will comgprise
approximately acres, inclusive of the lands in which you own a working interest. We are
soliciting your participation in the Well or Wells to be drilled in the Unit.

The surface location for the Well will be in the

with a projected bottomhole location being in the

——t

Accordingly, enclosed for your consideration is Axia's AFE for the drifling and completing the Well which
will be drilled to a total depth fo sufficiently test the Mancos and Niobrara formations. Listed below is a
summary of working interest and estimated expenditures.

Your working interest in the Well and afil Wells:

% ( net acres / acres in the unit)

Your share fo drill and complete this Well is:

$ ¢ . %)

Should you elect to participate, we will provide you with our proposed Joint Operating Agreement (“JOA™
for your review covering the captioned lands. In addition, Axia requests that you provide a copy of all title
and contracts applicable to your leasehold within the drilling unit so that our aftorney may further review
tifle for the benefit of all participating working interest owners.

Please notify Axia of your election to participate in the drilling of the proposed Well by checking the
appropriate spaces below and signing and retaming a copy of this letter, along with an executed copy of the
AFE. Failure to respond within thirty (30) days from your receipt of this notice shall be deemed as an
election to NOT participate under Option number 2 below.
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AXIA

Thank you in advance for your time and attentfon to this matter. Please feel free to call if you have any
guestions or require additional information.

Very truly yours,

Tab McGinley
Vice President of Land
720-746-5210

Enclosnres
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AXIA

THE UNDERSIGNED ELECTS TO:

OPTION I:

Participate in the drilling and completion for its % working inferest in Axia’s Bulldog
well.

OPTION 2:
Not Participate in the drilling and completion for its % working interest in Axia’s
Bulldog well and elect to have its working interest be subject to C.R.S. 34-60-116.

Signature (1): Date:

MName:

Signatare (2); Date:

Name:
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EXHIBIT NO. 5 - FORM OF LEASE
OIL AND GAS LEASE

PRODUCERS $5-PAID U

This Ot and Gas Lease {'Lease) ismadethis____ dayof 2013, by and between,
{“Lessor whather one ormone) whose addmssis andAxia Energy
LLC ("Lessee"), whose address is 1430 Larimer Street Suite 400, Denver, Colorado 80202.

WITNESSETH, Forand in consideration of TEN DOLLARS, the covenants and agreements contained herein, and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowiedged, Lessor does hereby
grant, demise, lease and let exclusively unto said Lessee, with the exclusive rights for the purposes of exploring by
geophysicel and other methods, drilling andoperating forand produdng therefrom oil and allgas of whatsoevernature or
kind (including coalbed gas), and laying pipefines, telephone lines, buikling tanks, compressor units, rosdways and
structures thereonto produce, save andiake care of said products, and the exclusive surface or subsurface rights and
privilegas relstad in any mannerto any and all such opemations, and any and all other ghts and privileges necessary,
incident to, arconvenient forthe operstion alone orconjointy with neighboring land for such purposes, allthat certaintract
or tracts of land situated in Moffat County, State of Colorado described as follows, to wit:

[LEGAL DESCRIPTION]

and containing acres, more orless, and also, in additionto the abovedescribed land, any and ali strips orparcel
ofland, otherthan thoseconstituting regular govemmental subdivisions adjoining or contiguous to the above described
tand and owned or claimed by lessor, all of the foregoing tand being hereinafter referrad to as the “Premises.”

1. ltis agreed thatthis Lease shallremain in full force fora terrn of five (5) years from this date ("Pradmary Temn) and as
long thereafteras oil or gas of whatsoever nature or kind is produced from the Premises or on acreage pooled or
unitized therewith, oroperations are continued as hereinafler provided. If, at the expiration of the Primary Tem, ofl or
gasis not being produced from the Premises oron acreage pooled orunitized therewith but Lessee is then engaged
in drlling, reworking or dewatering operations thereon, then this Lease shall continue in force so long as such
operations are being contnuously prosecuted. Operafions sheflbe considered to be continuously prosecuted if not
more than one hundred eighty (180) days shall elapse between the completion grabandonment of one weli and the
beginning of opemtions forthe drlling of a subsequent well. [f after discovery of off or gas on the Premises oron
acreage poolad orunitized therewith, the productiontherecfshould cease from any cause afterthe primary term, this
Leasa shallnotterminate if Lessee commences additional drilling, reworking or dewstering operations within cne
hundred eighty (180) days from date of cessstion of production ar from date of complefion of a dsy hole. If oif or gas
shalibe discoverad and produced as a result of such operations at or after the expirstion of the Primary Tem, this
Lease shall continue in force so kong as oil orgas is produced from the Premises or on screage pooled or unitized
therewith.

2. Thisis a PAID-UP LEASE. Inconsidemtion of the payment made herewith, Lessor agrees that Lessee shall not be
obligated, except as othenvise provided herein, to commence or continue any opemtions during the primary term.
Lessee may atany time ortimes dusing orafterthe Primary Term sumenderthis Lease asto all or any portion of the
Premises and as to any strata or skratum, by defiveringto Lessororby fiing for record & release or releases, and be
rafiaved of ali obligations thereafter accruing as to the screage surendered.

3. Lessee covenants and agrees to pay royalty to Lessor as follows:

a) Onoil, to deliverto the credit of Lessor, free of cost on thelease if 50ld on the Premises orfree of costinto
the pipefline to which Lessee may connect wells at first point of sale, the equal seventeen percent {17.00%)
part of all oil produced and saved from the Premises.

b) On gas of whatsoevernaiure orkind, liquid hydrocarbons and theirrespedive constituentelements,
sasinghsadgas orothergasaous substances, produced from the Premises ('Gas”) Lesseashallpay, as
royalty, seventeen percent {17.00%) of thenet proceeds realized by Lessee from first point of sale.

¢) On products produced fromthe Premises Lessee shall pay. as royalty, seventean percent(17.00%) of the
net proceads realized by Lasseefrom first point of sale.

d) Lesseeshallhave therightto pay Lessor's proportionate share of any required severance, exclse argross
production taxes.

4. Where gasfroma well capable of producing gasis not sold orused aflerthe expiration of the Primary Term, Lessee
shallpay ortenderas royaity to Lessorat the address set forth above One Dollar (31.00) per year per net mineral
acre that is atifibutable to Lessors ownership, such payment artender lo be made on orbefore the anniversary date
ofthis Lease next ensuing afler the expiration of ninety (30) days from the date such well is shut in or dawsatering
opernations are commenced and thereafter on orbafore the anniversary date of this Lease during the period such wall
15 shut in or dewatering operations are being conducted.

5. IfLessorownsalesserinierestin the Premises than the entire and undivided fee simple estate therein, then the
royslties, including any shut-in Gas roysalty, herein provided for shall be paid Lessor only in the proportion which
Lessor's interest bears to the whole and undivided fae.

6. Lesseeshallhave thedghtto use, free of cost, gas, ol and water produced on the Premises for Lessee’s oparations
thereon, except water from the wefls, streams, lakes and ponds of Lessor.

7. When requestedby Lessor, in theeventLessoris also the surface owner, Lessee shallbury Lessee’s pipeline below
plow depth and no well shallbe drillad nearerthen 500 feat to the house or bam now on the Fremises without written
consent of Lessor, Lessee shallpayfor demages caused by Lessee’s operations on the Premises. Lessee shall
have the right at any time te remove all machinery and fixtures (including casing) Lessee has placed on the Premises.
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8.

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

The rights of the Lessor and Lessee hereunder may be assigned in whole or part. No change in ownership of
Lessorsinterest {by assignmentor otherwise) shall be binding on Lessee until Lesseehas been fumished with nofoe,
consisting of certified copies of all recorded instruments ordocuments and otherinformation necessary to establish a
complete chain of record title from Lessor, and then only with respect to paymentsthereaftermade. No other kind of
notlice, whether actual or construdive, shallbe binding on Lessee. No present or future division of Lessor's ownershp
as to different portions orparcels of the Premises shall operate to entarge the obligations or diminish the rights of
Lessee, and all of Lessee’s operations may be conducted without regard to any such division. If allerany par of this
Lease is sssigned, no leasehold owner shall be liable for any act or omission of any other leasehold owner

Lessee, atits option, is hereby given therght and powerat anytime and fromtime to time as a mouming right, either
before or after production, as to all or any part of the land described herein and as to any ona or more of the
formations hereunder, to pool orunitize theleasehold estate and the mineral estate covaered by this lease with other
land, lease orleasesin the immediate vicinity for the production of oil and gas, or separately for the production of
either, when in Lessee’s judgment it is necessary oradvisabletc do so, andinespective of whetherauthority similar to
this exists with respect to such otherland, lease orleases. Likewise, units previously formed to include formations not
producing oil orgas, may be reformed to exclude such non-preducing formations. The forming or refomning of any
unit shall be accomplished by Lessee exacuting and filing of reconrd a declaration of such unitization or reformation,
which declamation shall describe the unit. Any unit may include land upon which a well has theretofore been
completed orupon which operationsfordrlling have theretofore beencommenced. Production, drilling or reworking
operations or a well shut in forwant of a market anywhere ona unit which includes all or 2 part of this lease shall be
treated as if ¢t were production, drilling or reworking operations ora well shut in forwant of a marketunderthis lease.
In lieu of the myalties elsewhere herein specified, inoluding shutingas royalties, Lessor shall receive on production
fromthe unit so pooled royaities only on the portion of such production allocatedto this lease; such allocation shalibe
that proportion of theunit production that the total number of surface acres covered by this lease and included in the
unit bears to the total number of surface acres in such unit. in addition fo theforegoing, Lesseeshallhave the right to
unitize, pool, orcombine all or any part of the above described lands as to one ormore of the formations thereunder
with otherlands in the same general area by entering into a cooperative or unit plan of development or operation
approved by any governmental authority and, from time to time, with fike approval, to modify, change orterminale any
such pian or agreement and, in such event, the terms, conditions and provisions of this lease shall be deemed
madifiad to conform te the terms, conditions, and provisions of such approved cooperative orunit plan of development
or opemation and, padiculady, all drlling and development mquirements of this lease, express or impliad, shall be
satisfied by compliance with the driling and development requiremants of such plan or agreement, and this lease
shallnot terminate orexpire during the fife of such plan oragreement. in the event that said abovedescribed lands or
any part thereaf, shall hereafier be operated under any such cooperative or unit plan of development or operation
whereby the poduction therefrom is allocated to different portions of the land covered by sai plan, then the
production allocated to any particular tract of land shall, for the purpose of computing the royatties to be paid
hereunderto Lessor, be regarded as having been produced from the particulartract of land to which it is allocated and
not to any other tract of land; and the royalty payments fo ba made hereunderto Lessor shall be based upon
production anly as so allocated. Lassor shall formally express Lessor's consent to any coopemtive or unit plan of
developmentoroperation adopledby Lessee and approved by any govemmental agency by executing the same
upon request of Lessae,

All express orimpfied covenantsofthis Leaseshall be subject {o all Federsl and State Laws, Executive Orders, Rules
or Regulations, and this Lease shall not be teminated, in whole arin part, nor Lessee held iable in damages, for
failure to comply therewith if complisnce is prevented by, orif such failure is the msult of, any such Law, Order, Rule
or Regulstion. Any delay orinterruption caused by storm, fload, actof God orother event of force mejeure shaif not
be counted againstlessee. If, due to the above causes or any cause whatsoever bayond the control of Lessee,
Lessee is pravented from conducting opemtions hereunder, such time shallnet be counted against Lessee, and this
Lease shall be extended fora period of time equalto the time Lesseewss so preventaed, anything in this Leaseto the
contrary notwithstanding.

Lassorhereby wamants and agrees to defend thetitie to the lands herein described, and agrees that the Lesseea shall
have the right at any time to redeem for Lessor, by payment, any mortgages, taxes ar ather fiens on the above
described lands, in the event of default of payment by Lessar and be subrogated to the rights of the hokler thereof,
and the undersigned Lessors, forthemselves and theirheirs, successors and assigns, hereby sumender and release
all ight of dower and homesteadin the premises described herein, insofer as said right of dower and homesiead may
in any way affect the purposes for which this lease is made, as recited harein.

Should any one or more the parties named as Lessorherein failto execute this Lesse, it shallnevertheless be bindng
upon allsuch parties who do execuleit as Lessor. The word “Lessor”, as used in this Lease, shall mean any one or
mare or all of the parties who executethis Lease as Lessar. All the provisions of this lease shall be binding on the
heirs, successors and assigns of Lessor and Lessee,

This Lease shallneverbe terminated, forfeited, orcanceled for Lessee’s failura to parform, in whole arin patt, any of
the covenants, conditions, obligations and requirementsset forth in this Lease, until Lessee, after witten notice by

Lassar, has heen given a ressonable period of time within which to comply with the covenant, condition, obligation, or
requirement, .

Lessee is expressly granted the exclusive right to conduct geophysical exploration by means of seismograph,
vibroseis orsimilar techniques. However, if Lessee conduets such geophysical exploration oroperations on tha lands
covered by this Lease, all shot holes shallbe kept a sufficient distance away from Lessor's water walls so as not to
cause any damageto the water wells, Lessee shall promptly plug afl shot holes with concrete plugs arother approved
methods set below plow depth, fill the hales with dirt on tap of the plugs, and restore the surfece of thelease premisas
to substantially the same condition it was in prior to the commencement of the geophysical operations.

Lessorrecagnizes that Lessee has the rAght to use as much of the surface of the lease premises as a reasonably
prudent operstor would use to accomplish the purposes of this Lease.
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16.

17.

18.

No litigation shall be initiated by Lessorwith respect to anybreach ordefault by Lessee hereunder, for a period of at
least 90 days after Lessor has given Lessee wiitten nofice fully describing the breach or default, and then only if
Lessee fails to remedy the breach ordefault, within such period. In theeventthe matteris itigated andthera is & final
judicisl determination that a breach ordefault hasoccumed, this lesse shallnot be forfeited or cancelled in whole or in
part unless Lessee is given a reasonable time after said judicial determination to remedy the breach or default and
Lessee fails to do so.

In the event that Lessor, dusing the primary term of this lease, receives a bona fide offer which Lessor is willing to
accept from any pary offering to purchase from Lessora lease covering any orall of the substances covered by this
fease and covering alf ora portion oftheland described herein, with the lease becoming effective upon expiration of
this lease, Lessorhereby agrees to notify Lessee in wiiting of said offerimmediately, includingin the nofce the name
and address of the gfferar, the price offered and all other perinent terms and conditions of the offer. Lessee, fora
perniod of fifteen days afterreceiptof the nofice, shall have the prior and prefered right and option to purchase the
tease orpar thereof orinterest therein, covered by the offerat the price and according to the terms and conditions
specified in the offer.

This instrument may be executedin any numberof counterparts, eadh of which shall be deemed an odginal and shall
be binding uponthe party or padies so executing, their heirs, successors and assigns, and all of which when taken
tagether constitute but one and the same instument,

IN WITNESS WHEREGOF, this instrument is executed as of the date first above written.

By:
Acknowledgement
STATE OF
COUNTY OF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged hefore me this day of . 2013 by
My Commission Expires:
Notary Public
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EXHIBIT NO. 6 - EXAMPLE OF OFFER LETTER

AI:ZNEF!!‘(A

VIA CERTIFIED RECEIPT MAIL
[DATE]
[UNLEASED MINERAL OWNER]

Re: Bulldog Well - Mancos and Niobrara Formations
Township North, Range West. 6 P.M.

Section __:
Section __:

Moffat County, CO

Dear Interest Cwner:

Axia Energy, LLC (“Axia”) is in the process of forming the Bulldog exploratory
drilling and spacing unit (‘Unit”) on the above described lands for the drlling of the Bulldog
horizontal well (“Well'") in the Mancos andNiobrara fonnations. These are very deep and
expensive wells. The size of the unit we are proposing is based upon the planned length of the lateral
portion of our wellbore, which can be almost a mile (after we have drilled almost 2 miles vertically). If
we are successful, you will share in any production associated with the Well for that portion of your
minerals that are situated inside the Unit. Axia has filed an application with the Colorado Qil and Gas
Conservation Commission (“COGCC™) to form this Unit. If approved by the COGCC, the Unit will
comprise approximately acres, inclusive of the lands in which you own the minerals. We are
soliciting your cooperation by electing to grant us an oil and gas lease or to paricipate as a working
interest owner in the Well or Wells to be drilled inside the Unit.

If you execute an oil and gas lease in our favor, you will be entitled to a proportionately reduced
royalty, free of the costs to drill and complete the Well. We are willing to lease your mineral interest for
a bonus consideration of $300 per net acre with a 17.00% royalty rate, for a term of 5 years, under the
provisions described in the enclosed lease form. This offer is consistent with other leases we have
acquired in this area. Please mark the appropriate line below and raetum this letter in the self-addressed
envelope. Upon receipt, we will provide you with an executable lease to be signed, notarized and retumed
for a bonus consideration of $ ( net acres x $300) due within 30 business days from our
receipt of a properly executed lease,

As an altemative, you have the option to participate in unit operations as an ynleased working
interest owner by paying for your proportionate share of the cost of drilling, completing and operating the
Well. In retum, you will be entitled to your share of the production revenues. As 2 working interest
owner, you will be required to enter into a mutually acceptable joint operating agreement, a copy for
which will be provided should you elect to participate,

Finally, if you decline to lease, participate or fail to respond to this letter, your mineral interest
will be subject to a non-consent penalty as provided under the COGCC’s Involuntary Pooling
Proceedings (C.R.S. 34-60-116), until a share of all costs plus penalties have been recovered in
accordance with the State Statute, should our Unit be approved by the COGCC.

Accordingly, enclosed for your consideration is Axia's Authority for Expenditure (“AFE”) for the
estimated drilling and completing costs for this Well. Listed below is 2 summary of your working interest
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AXIA

and estimated expenditures.

Your upleased working interest in the first Well in the Unit:

% ( netacres/ acresin the unit)

Your shareto dnll and complete this Well is:

3 163 * %)

Within thirty (30) days fromyourreceipt ofthis letter, please notify Axia ofyour election to 1} 1ease your
mineral interest; 2) participatein driling of the proposed Well with your mineral interest; or 3) not
participatein the drlling of the proposed Well by checking the appropnate spacesbelow, signing and
retuming a copy of this letter, andif approprate retum an executed copy ofthe oil andgaslease oran
executed copy ofthe AFE.

As the Well we are proposing to dull is extremely risky and expensive, we urge youto execute anoil and
gas lease to us but would welcome your participationin the other altematives we have set forthin this

letter.

Thank younin advance foryourtime and attention to this matter. If youhave any questions or comments,
please don'thesitate to contact me using the numberbelow.

Very truly yours,

Tab McGinley
Vice President of Land
720-746-5210

Enclosures
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THE UNDERSIGNED ELECTS TO:
OPTION 1:

Grant a Lease of the unleased minerals with the tenms outlined therein.

OPTION 2:

__ Participate in the drilling and completion for its Y% unleased working interest in
Axia’sBulldog _ ~ ~  well

OPTION 3:

_____ Ngither Participate nor Lease forits Y% unleased working interest in Axia’g Bulldog

well plus any subsequent wells that may be drlled in the Unit, and elect to haveits mineral
interest be subjectto CR.S. 34-60-116.

Signature (1) Date;
Name:

Signature (2): Date;
Name:
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Bulldog 27-31H-891 & Bulldog 27-41H-891
AXIA ENERGY, LLC
Brian Berwick — Geology Testimony
Cause 540; Docket No. 1303-UP-54
Mancos-Niobrara Formations
Unnamed Field, Moffat County, Colorado

March 2013 Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission Hearing

My Name is Brian Berwick and | am currently employed as Senior Geologist by Axia Energy
(“Axia”}. | received a Bachelors of Science in Geology degree from the University of Colorado,
Denver in 2003 and a Master’'s of Science degree in Petroleum Geology from the Colorado
School of Mines in 2008. | have 10 years of experience in oil and gas geology. | am familiar
with the lands described, and the matters set forth in the March 25" and 26" verified application
("Application”).

In support of Axia’s application in the above referenced docket, | am submitting the following
nine exhibits. These exhibits are attached to my sworn testimony and form the bases of Axia’s
application for an order establishing one 2280 acre spacing unit for the drilling of one or more
horizontal or vertical wells for production of oil, gas and associated hydrocarbons from the
Mancos and Niobrara formations underlying sections 27, 28, 33 and 34 of Township 8 North,
Range 91 West, Moffat County, Colorado.

Exhibit #G1 - Type L.og

Exhibit #G1 is a type log that shows the Mancos and Niobrara formations. The inset
map shows the location of the type log relative to the Application Land. The log has two
tracks: gamma ray and resistivity. The top of the Niobrara is marked by a sharp
increase in gamma ray intensity as well as a general increase in resistivity. In the
Mancos several relatively sandy intervals are indicated by a decrease in gamma ray
intensity. In the Sand Wash Basin production has been established from both the
Niobrara and Mancos, predominantly from vertical well bores. On the south and east
flank of the basin historic Niobrara producers average more than 150,000 barrels of oil
per well,




Exhibit #G2 — Correlation Cross-Section and Mancos and Nicbrara logs

Exhibit #G2 shows a two well cross-section in the general area of the Application Lands.
The logs have up to three tracks: gamma ray, resistivity and density porosity. The cross
section shows the regional relationships of the Mancos and Niobrara and the isopach
interval that is included in exhibit #4. This cross section demonstrates that the Mancos
and Niobrara formations are present throughout the Application Lands to be spaced.

Exhibit #G3 — Structure Contour Map

Exhibit #G3 is a subsea structure map constructed on the top of the Niobrara formation.
The contour interval of the map is 200 feet. Structural dip in the Application lands is
approximately 1.5 degrees to the south — southeast. Production from the Niobrara
formation has been established in all three Bulldog wells independent of structural
closure. Production of this nature demonstrates the characteristic of a shale resource

play throughout the Application Lands to be spaced.
Exhibit #G4 — Isopach Map: Top Mancos to Base Niobrara

Exhibit #G4 is an isopach map of the interval from the top of the Mancos to the base of
the Niobrara. Total thickness of this interval on the Application lands averages 3900’
This isopach map demonstrates that the Mancos and Niobrara formations are present
throughout the Application Lands to be spaced.

Exhibit #G5

Exhibit #G5 is a Horizontal Wellbore Overview of the Bulldog 26-34H through the
Niobrara formation. The log has three tracks: gamma ray, total gas and mud weight.
The total gas curve in track #2 of the wellbore overview exhibits elevated levels of
formation gas throughout the curve and lateral sections of the well. This demonstrates
continuous hydrocarbon saturation characteristic of a shale resource play. Additionally,
the elevated mud weight necessary to control formation gas— shown on track #3—
demonstrates the Niobrara formation hydrocarbon reservoir is over-pressured. This
over-pressured condition is a characteristic of shale resource plays. All three Bulldog
wells encountered similar over-pressured conditions demonstrating that over-pressured
Niobrara formation hydrocarbon reservoirs are present throughout the Application Lands
to be spaced. :

Exhibit #G6

Exhibit #G8 is a Horizontal Weilbore Overview accompanied by the Pilot-Hole Log of the
Bulldog 20-12H through the Niobrara formation. The horizontal log has three tracks:
gamma ray, total gas and mud weight. The pilot-hole log has three tracks: gamma ray,
resistivity and total gas. The total gas curve in track #2 of the wellbore overview exhibits
elevated levels of formation gas throughout the curve and lateral sections of the well.
This demonstrates continuous hydrocarbon saturation characteristic of a shale resource
play. Additionally, the elevated mud weight necessary to control formation gas— shown




on track #3- demonstrates the Niobrara formation hydrocarbon reservoir is over-
pressured. This over-pressured condition is a characteristic of shale resource plays. All
three Bulidog wells encountered similar over-pressured conditions demonstrating that
over-pressured Niobrara formation hydrocarbon reservoirs are present throughout the
Application Lands to be spaced.

Exhibit #G7

Exhibit #G7 is a Horizontal Wellbore Overview of the Bulldog 5-31H through the
Niobrara formation. The log has three tracks: gamma ray, total gas and mud weight.
This wellbore overview demonstrates continuous hydrocarbon saturation.

Exhibit #G8

Exhibit #G8 is a well log that shows typical mud gas characteristics of the Mancos and
Niobrara formations throughout the area of the Application Lands. Track one contains a
gamma ray curve while track two contains a total gas curve. The total gas curve exhibits
elevated levels of formation gas throughout the Mancos and Niobrara formations. This
suggests the presence of hydrocarbons throughout both formations and presents the
‘potential to exploit the resource with multiple, stacked lateral wellbores.

Exhibit #G9- Offset Well Locations

Exhibit 9 shows all existing well locations on and in the vicinity of the Application lands.
The surface and bottom-hole locations of the Bulldog 27-31H-891 and Bulldog 27-41H-
891are also shown. Note that very few wells currently exist within the Application lands.
Those that are present are either dry holes, or produce from formations above the
Mancos and Niobrara formations.

The Niobrara formation is a calcareous shale deposited throughout a broad area in the
Cretaceous Western Interior Seaway. In addition to clay and carbonate, silt and clay sized
quartz grains are common constituents of the Niobrara formation. Due to its fine grained nature,
the reservoir permeability of Niobrara formation is very low - typically in the microdarcy range.

The Mancos formation is composed of predominantly of clay rich shale, and like the Niobrara
formation, it to was deposited throughout a broad area in the Cretaceous Western Interior
Seaway. In addition to clay, siltstone and fine grained sandstone are common constituents of
the Mancos formation. Due to its fine grained nature, the reservoir permeability of Niobrara
formation is very low - typically in the microdarcy range.

Due to the widespread nature of deposition of the Mancos and Niobrara within the Cretaceous
Seaway, it is my conclusion that both formations underlie the Application Lands to be spaced.

The matters described herein were all conducted under my direction and control. To the best of
my knowledge and belief, all of the matters set forth herein, my testimeny and in the exhibits are
frue, correct and accurate.




Afflrmation

The matters described herein were all conducted under my direction and control. To the
best of my knowledge and belief, all of the matters set forth herein and in the exhibits are trus,

correct, and accurate. ﬂb

Brian Berwick
Senior Geologist
Axia Energy, LLC

STATE OF COLORADO )
) ss.
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )

K
The foregoing instrument was subscribed and sworn to before me this [/ * day of
, 2012, by Brian Berwick, as Senior Geologist for Axia Energy, LLC.

Witness my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

¢§>
(oo
My commission expires: 821’-{/6 / /% w(Q fj

Notary Public




Brian R. Berwick
7634 Bison Court
Littleton, Colorado 80125
303.204.2356
bercyele@gmail.com

Petroleum Exploration Geologist

PROFESSIONAL WORK HISTORY

Axia Energy February 2012 - Current
Senior Geologist - Denver, CO

Exploration Geologist with primary responsibility for prospect generation in several Rocky
Mountain Basins to include the Sand Wash Basin, Powder River Basin Uintah Basin, Greater
Green River Basin, Wind River Basin, Rock Springs Uplift as well as the Illinois and Michigan
Basins.

Samson Resources Company June 2004-February 2012
District Geologist - Denver, CO
Williston Basin, ND & MT

Developed and marketed normally pressured and over-pressured Bakken/Three Forks prospects.
Defined the petroleum systems, stratigraphy, depositional environment, petrophysics, rock
mechanics and geochemistry for both the Three Forks and Bakken Formations throughout the
Williston Basin.

Generated multiple non-Bakken oil prospects in carbonate rocks within the Williston basin to
include:

- Fractured resource play within the Lodgepole Formation encompassing 250,000 acres and
recoverable reserves of 80 - 100 MBO

- Two prospects and 6 leads within the Dawson Bay Formation. Potential recovery of 20
MBO within the prospects and lead areas

« Generated multiple Red River prospects throughout the Williston Basin utilizing DST
interpretation, log analysis and 2-D mapping

» (Generated multiple prospects in the Mission Canyon and Ratcliffe Formations in both
Montana and North Dakota

Successfully drilled and steered 37 horizontal wells (640 & 1280s) within the Sanish member of
the Three Forks Formation, 8 horizontal wells with the Middle Bakken member of the Bakken
Formation and 1 horizontal well in the Lodgepole Formation.

» Integrate all subsurface data in mapping including formation tops, fault cuts, sequence
stratigraphic framework and reservoir rock properties




+ Used industry standard software (Powerlog) to identify and map by-passed pay within the
Williston Basin. Currently using my petrophysical and rock mechanics/physics models to
identify areas of new potential for ductile vs. brittle zones.

Green River Basin, WY

« Re-defined the Lower Almond member of the Almond Formation within the Greater
Wamsutter area. Added nearly 200 additional drilling locations within the acreage position.
Drilled and completed 9 successful wells within the Lower Almond returning a average
Proved Value Index of 1.28

« Provided operational support including overseeing well-site work, mud logging, open-hole
logging and open-hole testing (cores, perfs and DST’s) on many vertical, directional and
horizontal wells in several basins

» Successfully drilled 20 vertical wells within the Greater Wamsutter area

Savant Resources LL.C June 2002-May 2004
Geological Technician - Denver, CO

EDUCATION and PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS

Colerado School of Mines, Golden, Colorado (2008)
Masters of Science: Petroleum Geology

DEPOSITIONAL ENVIRONMENT, MINERALOGY, AND SEQUENCE
STRATIGRAPHY OF THE LATE DEVONIAN SANISH MEMBER (UPPER
THREE FORKS FORMATION), WILLISTON BASIN, NORTH DAKOTA

University of Colorado, Denver, Colorade (2003)
Bachelor of Liberal Arts and Sciences
Major: Geology

American Association of Petroleum Geologists (AAPG) / Rocky Mountain Association of
Geologists (RMAG)/ Society of Sedimentary Geology - Rocky Mountain Section (RMS -
SEPM) / Society of Petrophysicists and Well Log Analysts (SPWLA) / Denver Well Logging
Society (DWLS) / American Rock Mechanics Association (ARMA) / Society of Petroleum
Engineers (SPE)

Expert witness with the State of North Dakota




PUBLICATIONS AND PRESENTATIONS

Berwick, B.R. and M. L. Hendricks, 2011, Depositional lithofacies of the Upper Devonian
Three Forks Formation and the Grassy Butte member of the Lower Bakken Shale, Chapter 7,
Rocky Mountain Association of Geologist, Bakken - Three Forks Petroleum Systems in the
Williston Basin. (Released Sept. 2011)

Berwick, B.R., March 2009, RMS - SEPM Luncheon Speaker. Depositional environment,
mineralogy, and sequence stratigraphy of the Late Devonian Sanish member (Upper Three
Forks), Williston Basin, North Dakota.

Berwick, B.R., 2008, Depositional environment, mineralogy, and sequence stratigraphy of the
Late Devonian Sanish member (Upper Three Forks), Williston Basin, North Dakota: Master’s
Thesis, Colorado School of Mines, 263 p.
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Exhibit G-1
Cause 540
Docket No. 1303 UP-54

Type Log
Mancos and Niobrara
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Exhibit G-2
Cause 540
Docket No. 1303 UP-54
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Bulldog 26-34H — HZ Wellbore Overview
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Bulldog 20-12H — HZ Wellbore Overview
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Bulldog 5-31H — HZ Wellbore Overview
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AXIA ENERGY, LLC

Taryn Frenzel - Engineering Testimony

Moffat County, Colorado
Cause No. 540, Docket No. 1303-SP-41
Mancos/Niobrara Formation

My name is Taryn Frenzel. I am currently employed as a Senior Completions Engineer for the
Sand Wash Team of Axia Energy, LLC (*Axia™). [ have over 12 years of experience as a Completions
Engineer. [ have been and am presently responsible for and have knowledge of the reservoir
characteristics of the Mancos and Niobrara formations underlying the Application Lands, as defined in
Tab McGinley’s Land Testimony submitted herewith. A copy of my curriculum vitae is attached hereto.

In support of Axia’s application in the above-referenced docket, I am submitting four (4) exhibits.
The exhibits are attached to my sworn testimony and form the basis for Axia’s application to gain
approval to establish the unit set forth in the aforementioned Docket No. and well location rules for the
drilling and producing of wells from the Mancos and Niobrara Formations covering the Application
Lands.

Exhibits E-1 through E-4

Exhibit E-1 shows the average gross thickness of the Mancos and Niobrara formation across Axa
Energy’s acreage position. The average net pay was calculated from open hole logs from wells that were
drilled prior to Axia Energy as well as using 3 wells that were drilled and completed by Axia Energy
during 2012. The location of the three (3) wells that were drilled by Axia Energy can be seen on Exhibit
E-2. Exhibit E-2 also illustrates the resource play aspect of the Niobrara and Mancos. Axia Energy’s
wells were placed across the acreage position and were not drilled on structure thereby proving the
resource play potential across the entire acreage position.

Due to the fact that the Niobrara and Mancos covers a large gross interval as shown in Exhibit E-
1, stacked laterals will become a necessity to develop the resource. Exhibit E-3 shows a stacked lateral
development. Multiple stacked lateral wells need to be drilled and stimulated in order to effectively drain
the Mancos and Niobrara. Based upon frac simulator work conducted by Axia on the three (3) wells
drilled in 2012, our estimated effective frac height is estimated to be 300°. The average reservoir pressure
is .62 psi/ft based upon drilling and completion results and the total system porosity is 6.5% as shown in
Exhibit E-4. The ability to drill 9,000° laterals allow for the more efficient development of the Mancos
and Niobrara by eliminating unnecessary surface locations. By approving these spacing and pooling
units, Axia Energy will be able to save over 40 acres of surface development per unit. By utilizing
reservoir pressure, porosity, 9,000° laterals, Axia’s estimated frac geometry and a recovery factor of 20%,
Axia may realize 10 Befe of potential. Axia Energy’s current well results support this type of potential
for a 9,000° lateral when based on the current 5,000° configuration. These results more than exceed Axia
Energy’s economic hurdles.

Summary and Benefits

Approval of Axia’s application for pooling and spacing will allow for the ability to optimally
configure well locations and in turn maximize ultimate recovery of gas-in-place. Allowing for 9,000 foot
laterals will greatly reduce surface pads needed to develop the spacing unit. In addition, pooling the
interests in this resource play will allow for combined surface facilities thereby reducing the size and
visual impacts of the locations required. Reducing the number of surface locations also results in having
less completion pits, truck traffic and drilling rig moves. Self-skidding rigs would be able to develop
spacing units much more efficiently by having less impactful rig mobilizations. It is my opinion that to
maximize the ultimate recovery of gas in place in the Mancos and Niobrara Formation underlying the
Application Lands, this spacing unit should be permitted and that by granting the Application in the
above-referenced docket the waste of leaving recoverable Mancos and Niobrara gas in place will be




avoided and that correlative rights will be protected and the gas will be recovered more economically,
efficiently and allow for as few of pads as possible.

The matters described herein were all conducted under my direction and control. To the best of
my knowledge and belief, all of the matters set forth herein, my testimony and in the exhibits are true,
correct and accurate, ‘d

Taryn Frenzel
Senior Completions Engineer, Axia Energy LLC,




Affirmation
The matters described herein were all conducted under my direction and control. To the

best of my knowledge and belief, all of the mafters set forjp hergfp and in the exhibits are true,
correct, and accurate.

Taryn Rrenzel, Senior Completions Engineer
Axia Energy, LLC

STATE OF COLORADO )
) ss.
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )

z?&foregoing instrument was subscribed and sworn 1o before me this Z[ﬁ{‘day of
/I/(a.u , 2013, by Taryn Frenzel, as Senior Completions Engineer, for Axia Energy, LLC.

Witness my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]}

=
)

' N
A L)
My commission expires: & / Z/ 16 W%o "<
R 5
. " Notary Public 7t




Taryn Frenzel

Experience

Axia Energy December 2009 — Present
Sr. Completions Engineer

« Project evaluation including economic analysis, reserves, completions and production
specializing in the Piceance Basin

Orion Energy Partners March 2008 — Oc¢tober 2009

sr. Completions Engineer

« Completions and production engineering. Provided Engineering support on reserves, and
project evaluation,

Bill Barrett Corp. July 2005 - March 2008
Sr. Completions Engineer

« Iimplemented new completion fechnique that improved production by over 4x taking the
project from uneconomic levels to highty economic providing a 10 year project.
+ Coordinated all operations for complations with over 100 wells per year

» Took production from 12 MMscf/day to over 100 MMscf/day

» implemented and ran water pipeline infrastructure to compliment the new completion style
which considerably reduced truck traffic, and saved over $10,000,000 per year.

» Provided Engineering support to all completion engineers and responsible for all Exploratory
completion projects

Schlumberger June 1897-July 2005
- Ran Field Operations in cementing and stimulation services

« Supervisor for field operations, provided technical support to field ops teams
- Wrote software to assist in accurately calculating cementing volumes to ultimately improve QC
« Ran the Lab for All services

- In House Engineer for Tom Brown Inc. responsible for all aspects of the account. improved
market share from 50% to almost 90% in 3 years time,

Education

Montana Tech of the University of Montana 1994 - 1997
Butte, MT

- B.5., Engineering Science
+ GPA:3.79

Dawson County College Fall 1992 - 1994
Glendive, MT

« Associates of Applied Science
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Reserve Inputs
Average Total Porosity — 6.5%
Average Pr - .62
Lateral length — 9,000 foot

OGIP and Recovery for a Horizontal Well Analysis 9,000 foot lateral

Niobrara Horizontal

Gross Net Net to Gross % Avg Por PhiH
Middle Niobrara 300 300 100.0% 6.5% 19.5
20% Recover per 9,000 foot latteral
Gas (Bcf) Qil (MMBO) BCFE
8.4 0.420 10.9




